
 
San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 

Desert Regional Steering Committee 
 

Tuesday, June 9, 2020 • 2:00 p.m. to 3:30 p.m. 
https://victorvilleca.webex.com/meet/csearcy 

Meeting Number: 415-655-0045 
Access Code: 280-303-842 

Dial in Option: (415) 655-0045 
 

AGENDA 
 

    

OPENING REMARKS PRESENTER 
A. Call to Order (3 minutes) 
B. Welcome and Introductions (10 minutes) Keith Metzler, Co-chair 

ELECTION OF COMMITTEE MEMBERS  

   C. Approval of meeting minutes from the March 10, 2020 RSC Meeting Sharon Green 

DISCUSSION  
A. Funding Updates 
B. Regional Cities/Provider Updates  
C. Identify Additional Funding Streams 

• CARES Act CDBG & ESG 
• Private Foundations/Donors 

D.  Working Together to Produce Positive Change 
• Aligning Services & Identifying Resources 
• Alternative Options       

Sharon Green 
Co-Chair 

 
 
 

CLOSING  

E. Public Comment (3 mins) 
F. Adjournment  

Next Meeting:          Desert Regional Steering Committee will next meet on: 
July 14, 2020 

County of San Bernardino Behavioral Health Admin  
Victorville City Hall,  Room D 

14343 Civic Dr., Victorville, CA 92392 
1:30 – 3:30pm 

 

 

 
Mission Statement 

The Mission of the San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership is to provide a system of care that is inclusive, well planned, coordinated and evaluated 
and is accessible to all who are homeless and those at-risk of becoming homeless. 

THE SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY HOMELESS PARTNERSHIP MEETING FACILITY IS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. IF ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICES OR OTHER 
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES ARE NEEDED IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC MEETING, REQUESTS SHOULD BE MADE THROUGH THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES 
AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PARTNERSHIP MEETING. THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES TELEPHONE NUMBER IS (909) 386-8297 AND THE OFFICE IS 
LOCATED AT 303 E. VANDERBILT WAY SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415. http://www.sbcounty.gov/sbchp/  
   
AGENDA AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION CAN BE OBTAINED AT 303 E VANDERBILT WAY, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415 OR BY EMAIL: 
HOMELESSRFP@HSS.SBCOUNTY.GOV . 
 
 

https://victorvilleca.webex.com/meet/csearcy
http://www.sbcounty.gov/sbchp/
mailto:HOMELESSRFP@HSS.SBCOUNTY.GOV


Minutes for San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
Desert Regional Steering Committee Meeting 

 
March 10, 2020 

2:00 P.M. – 3:30 P.M. 
Victorville City Hall 

14343 Civic Dr., Victorville, CA 92392 
 
Minutes recorded and transcribed by Stephanie Doornbos, Secretary, City of Victorville, Community Services Department  
OPENING REMARKS PRESENTER ACTION / OUTCOME 

Call to Order 
Welcome and Introductions 

Keith Metzler 
 
 

 Meeting was called to order at 2:04 p.m. 

 Attendees were welcomed to the meeting.  Introductions were made by all attendees. 

Approval of Minutes   
Approval of Minutes 
Address Sign In 

Keith Metzler 
Sharon Green  

 Motion to approve the minutes, to include noted change that Bridgette Martinez to replace Daryl Evey.  
Keith Metzler made motion to approve.  Daryl Evey made the 2nd.  All were in favor. 

 Cassandra Searcy to remain secretary with assistance of Stephanie Doornbos  
DISCUSSION   

Presentation 
Regional Goal Setting  

Cassandra Searcy 
Group 

 Presentation of City and Strategic Goals 
 The top five (5) priorities that were established by the committee and  are listed as followed  by ranking: 

Wellness & Recuperative Care Center 
 Barstow Shelter 
 Rental Assistance 
 Family Housing 
 Transportation 

        Keith Metzler motioned to set priorities.  Jimmy Waldron to 2nd the motion.  All were in favor. 
 

CLOSING   

Public Comment   Rose Beardshear- Needs for prioritizing Barstow 
 Angela Pasco- Needs for Barstow 

Council Roundtable Group   There were no Council Roundtable Announcements 
 Curt Emick made the motion to thank the HOPE Team for their continuous efforts and hard work.  Inger 

Robertson made the 2nd.  All were in favor. 



Adjournment   Being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned at 3:38 p.m. 

Next Meeting   The next Desert Regional Steering Committee meeting is scheduled for April 14, 2020 at 2:00p.m. 
 
February 11, 2020 Attendees: 
LAST NAME FIRST NAME ORGANIZATION PHONE NUMBER EMAIL ADDRESS 
Barbour Belinda City of Barstow 760-255-5126 bbarbour@barstowca.org 
Beardshear Rose New Life Fellowship 760-447-6295 rosebeardshear@gmail.com 
Billig Keith Foothill Aids Project 760-684-4368 keith@fapinfo.org 
Catalano Michael Sheriff HOPE  909-387-0623 hope@sbcsd.org 
Doornbos Stephanie  City of Victorville 760-955-5271 sdoornbos@victorvilleca.gov 
Enriquez Cristal IEHP 909-890-9651 enriquez-c@iehp.org 
Emick Curt City of Apple Valley  cemick@applevalley.org 
Evans Stevevonna VVFRC 760-987-1689 stevevonnaevans@gmail.com 
Evey Darryl Family Assistance Program 760-873-0701 darryl@familyassist.org 
Green Sharon Victor Valley Family Resource Ctr 760-669-0300 sgreen@vvfrc.com 
Harris Michael Illumination Foundation 760-234-7530 mharris@ifhomeless.org 
Lopez Delia Rolling Start Inc 760-949-7626 dlopez@rollingstart.com 
Madden Gary United Way 211   
Mahany Kevin St. Mary Medical 760-217-5922 Kevin.mahany@stjoe.org 
Martinez Brigette Family Assistance Program 760-403-9812 brigette@familyassists.org 
Metzler Keith City of Victorville  kmetzler@victorvilleca.gov 
Molina Rachel City of Hesperia   
Pasco Angela New Hope Village 760-256-1900 angela@newhopevillage.org 
Quigg Dawn Victor Valley Rescue Mission 760-927-3141 dquigg@erescuemission.org 
Robertson Inger A Better Way 760-955-5280 Irobertson4abw@vvdvinc.com 
Salas Nikki City of Barstow 760-255-5101 nsalas@barstowca.org 
Searcy Cassandra City of Victorville 760-955-5280 csearcy@victorvillca.gov 
Smith Sophie City of Victorville 760-955-5033 ssmith@victorvilleca.gov 
Sweitzer Michael DBH HOST 909-421-9419  
Taylor Erin Keys 909-536-0701 etaylor@keysnonprofit.org 
Waldron Jimmy High Desert Homeless 760-420-6980 Jimmy.waldron@yahoo.com 
Waldron Shannon 211 760-553-5363 swaldron@ieuw.org 
Warren Nena Probation 760-429-9802 Nena.warren@prob.sbcounty.gov 
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www.caljobs.ca.gov

1.800.451.JOBS (5627)

WEST VALLEY AJCC
9650 9th Street, Suite A

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
909.941.6500

EAST VALLEY AJCC
658 E. Brier Drive, Suite 100
San Bernardino, CA 92408

909.382.0440

HIGH DESERT AJCC
17310 Bear Valley Road, Suite 109

Victorville, CA 92395
760.552.6550

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
This WIOA Title-I �nancially assisted program, is an equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids 

and services are available upon request to individuals with disabilities, California Relay Service 711.

Robert A. Lovingood
First District Supervisor

Janice Rutherford
Second District Supervisor

Dawn Rowe
Third District Supervisor

Curt Hagman
Chairman, Fourth District Supervisor

Josie Gonzales
Vice Chair, Fifth District Supervisor

Gary McBride
Chief Executive O�cer

Sandy Harmsen
Interim Director
Workforce Development Board

ARE YOU A SEASONAL WORKER? 

WERE YOU INVOLVED IN A LAYOFF, 
DOWNSIZING, PLANT CLOSURE OR 
RETAIL STORE CLOSURE?

ADVANCE YOUR CAREER WITH THE FREE SERVICES PROVIDED 
BY YOUR WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD! 

SERVICES & RESOURCES INCLUDED:
Resume and Job Search 

Assistance
On-the-Job and Vocational 
Training as Determined by 
an Individual Assessment

One-on-One 
Coaching/Mentoring 

Personalized Career Planning Interview Techniques Computer Workstations 
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